10.

Sylvania City Council
December 5, 2016

7:00 p.m. Utilities & Environment Committee Meeting
Proposed Resolution No. 18-2016

7:30 p.m. Council Meeting
Agenda

Roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance to the United States of America led by Mr, Mishka.
Additions to the agenda.

Approval of the Council meeting minutes of November 21, 2016.

Proposed Ordinance No. 70-2016, To make appropriations for current expenditures
and other expenditures of the City of Sylvania, Ohio, for the fiscal year ending
December 31, 2017. (First Reading -11/21/16)

U.S. 23 Bridge over Ottawa River project.

a. Service Director’s report on project.

b. Proposed Resolution No. 19-2016, Consenting to the rehabilitation of the existing
bridge over the Ottawa River by ODOT.

King Road Widening & Resurfacing & Harroun Road Resurfacing Project

a. Service Director’s report on Change Order #1 (Final)

b. Proposed Ordinance No. 80-2016, Authorizing the approval of Change Order #1
(Final) to agreement with Gerken Paving for the King Road Widening and
Resurfacing & Harroun Road Resurfacing project.

Service Director’s request for approval for item to be offered for auction on
GovDeals.com.

Committee reports.
a. Utilities Committee meeting held on this date at 7:00 p.m.
1. Proposed Resolution No. 18-2016, A Resolution supporting the ongoing

Toledo Metropolitan Area Council of Government’s Study of a Regional Bulk

Water Supply System.

Committee referrals.



INFORMATION
A. November 2016 Cash Report from the Division of Taxation.

B. Finance Director’s report on the Bond Refunding.



Minutes of the Meeting of Council
November 21, 2016

The Council of the City of Sylvania, Ohie met in regular session on November 21, 2016
at 7:30 p.m. with Mayor Craig A. Stough in the chair. Roll was called with the
following members present: Katie Cappellini, Mark Frye, Mark Luetke, Doug Haynam,
Sandy Husman, Jason Mishka, Mary Westphal: (7) present; (0) absent.

Mr. Luetke led the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States of America.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 3.

Requests were made for the following additions to the agenda:
5a. Move agenda item 15, 15al, and 15a2 here,
17. Community announcement.

Mrs. Westphal moved, Mr, Haynam seconded to approve the agenda as amended; roll
call vote being: Cappellini, Frye, Haynam, Husman, Luetke, Mishka, Westphal, (7)
yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 4.

Mrs. Westphal presented the November 7, 2016 meeting minutes. Mrs. Westphal
moved, Mr. Haynam seconded, that since the Mayor, members of Council, and others
had been furnished copies of these minutes prior to this meeting, Council dispense with
the reading of these minutes at this time, and the journal of the minutes of the regular
meeting of November 7, 2016 be approved; roll call vote being: Frye, Haynam,
Husman, Luetke, Mishka, Westphal, Cappellini, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 5.
Chief Rhodus introduced the new police officer, Patrolman Anthony Espinosa.
Mayor Stough stated that council will now consider added agenda item 5a.

Mr. Mishka reported the Utilities Committee met on November 18, 2016 to discuss the
water & sewer rates. Mr. Mishka provided information the bulk water rate increase from
the City of Toledo and the study for building a clean water treatment plant as an
alternative to water from Toledo. Sewer rate increases were discussed. The public
service director provided a rate increase schedule. The Committee recommended to
Council to increase the water and sewer rates. '

4

Roll call:
All, present.

Pledge of
Allegiance.

Agenda
approval.

Approval of the
November 7
meeting
minutes.

Introduce new
Ptim Espinosa.

Utilities Com
Rept...Water &
Sewer Rates.



Minutes of the Meeting of Council

November 21, 2016

Mr. Mishka presented and read aloud by title only, proposed Ordinance No.

78-2016, a written copy of same having been previously furnished to each member of
Council, “Amending the Codified Ordinances of Sylvania, 1979, as amended, by
increasing water service charges per one thousand gallons (1,000) from eight and
09/100 dollars ($8.09) to nine and 71/100 Dollars ($9.71) for city users and from ten
and 11/100 dollars ($10.11) to twelve and 14/100 dollars ($12.14) for non-city users
commencing January 1, 2017; and declaring an emergency.”; Mr. Mishka moved,
Mrs. Westphal seconded, that Council dispense with the Second and Third

Readings of said Ordinance; roll call vote being: Haynam, Husman, Luetke, Mishka,
Westphal, Cappellini, Frye, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mr. Mishka moved, Mr. Luetke seconded, that Ordinance No. 78-2016 be enacted as an
emergency measure as declared therein; roll call vote being: Husman, Luetke, Mishka,
Westphal, Cappellini, Frye, Haynam, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mr. Mishka presented and read aloud by title only, proposed Ordinance No.

79-2016, a written copy of same having been previously furnished to each member of
Council, “Amending Chapter 925 of the Sylvania Codified Ordinances by amending
Section 925.06-Sewer Charges levied to increase the sewer charges for both industrial
and non-industrial city and non-city users; and declaring an emergency.”; Mr. Mishka
moved, Mr. Frye seconded, that Council dispense with the Second and Third Readings
of said Ordinance; roll call vote being: Luetke, Mishka, Westphal, Cappellini, Frye,
Haynam, Husman, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mr. - Mishka moved, Mr.- Haynam seconded; that Ordinance No.-79-2016 be enacted-as -~

an emergency measure as declared therein; roll call vote being: Husman, Luetke,
Mishka, Westphal, Cappellini, Frye, Haynam, (7) yeas; {(0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 6.

Mrs. Westphal presented and read aloud by title only the first reading of proposed
Ordinance No. 70-2016, a written copy of same having been previously furnished to
each member of Council, “To make Appropriations for current expenditures and other
expenditures of the City of Sylvania, for the Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2017.”
Mrs. Westphal moved, Mr. Frye seconded to read by title only, the first reading of
proposed Ordinance 70-2016,

Ordinance No.
78-2016,
“Amending
Codified
Ordinances...
increasing water
service charges

krd
re

Ordinance No.
79-2016,
“Amending
Chapter 925,06~
Sewer Charges

»

1% Reading,
Ordinance No.
70-2016 to read
by title only.



Minutes of the Meeting of Council

November 21, 2016
Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 7.

Mr. Luetke presented and read aloud by title only, proposed Ordinance No. 71-2016, a
written copy of same having been previously furnished to each member of Council,
“Making certain position and compensation pay plan changes, making certain salary,
wage and other service compensation adjustments to the Codified Ordinances of
Sylvania, 1979, as amended, and other Ordinances; by granting pay increases to some
of the appointed Officials whose titles are listed in Section 139.03(¢e)(3), by granting a
two and one quarter percent {2.25%) pay increase to all non-union city employees and
court employees whose positions are included inthe list of Occupational Titles of
Section 139.02(a) of the Codified ordinances of Sylvania which increase is reflected in
the annual Wage Rate Schedule 4 of Section 139.10(D) of the Sylvania Codified
ordinances; by granting pay increases for some of the employees in the Labor and
Trades Supervision Group; and declaring an emergency.,” Mr. Luetke moved, Mrs.
Westphal seconded, that Council dispense with the Second and Third Readings of said
Ordinance; roll call vote being: Haynam, Husman, Luetke, Mishka, Westphal,
Cappellini, Frye, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mr. Luetke moved, Mr. Haynam seconded, that Ordinance No. 71-2016 be enacted as
an emergency measure as declared therein; roll call vote being; Husman, Luetke,
Mishka, Westphal, Cappellini, Frye, Haynam, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 8.

Mr:Luetke presented and read aloud by title only, proposed Ordinance No. 72-2016, a
written copy of same having been previously furnished to each member of Council,
“Providing for one-time lump sum additional payments to be paid on the first

full pay period of January, 2017 to some of the full-time, non-union city employees
those positions are included in the list of Occupational titles of Section 139.03(e)(3) and
139.03(e)(4) and declaring an emergency.” Mr, Luetke moved, Mr. Haynam seconded,
that Council dispense with the Second and Third Readings of said Ordinance; roll call
vote being: Luetke, Mishka, Westphal, Cappellini, Frye, Haynam, Husman, (7} yeas;

(0) nays. The motion carried.

Mr. Luetke moved, Mr. Frye seconded, that Ordinance No, 72-2016 be enacted as an
emergency measure as declared therein; roll call vote being: Mishka, Westphal,
Cappellini, Frye, Haynam, Husman, Luetke, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Ordinance No.
71-2016;
“Making Certain
Position &
Compensation
Pay Plan
changes..,.”

Ordinance No.
72-2016;
“Providing one-
time lump sum
payments...”



Minutes of the Meeting of Council

November 21, 2016

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 9.

Mrs. Westphal presented and read aloud by title only, proposed Ordinance No.

73-2016, a written copy of same having been previously furnished to each member of
Council, “Authorizing the Mayor and Director of Finance to enter into an agreement
with the Board of County Commissioners of Lucas County, Chio, for after-hours canine
control services by the Dog Warden of Lucas County, Ohio; and declaring an
emergency” Mrs., Westphal moved, Mr. Luetke seconded, that Council dispense with
the Second and Third Readings of said Ordinance; roll call vote being: Westphal,
Cappellini, Frye, Haynam, Husman, Luetke, Mishka, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion
carried.

Mrs. Westphal moved, Mr. Luetke seconded, that Ordinance No. 73-2016 be enacted as
an emergency measure as declared therein; roll call vote being: Cappellini, Frye,
Haynam, Husman, Luetke, Mishka, Westphal, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried. -

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 10.

Mrs. Westphal presented and read aloud by title only, proposed Ordinance No.

74-2016, a written copy of same having been previously furnished to each member of
Council, “Authorizing the Mayor and Director Finance to enter into an agreement for
Noris Terminal for the Division of Police, and declaring an emergency.”; Mrs. Westphal
moved, Mrs. Husman seconded, that Council dispense with the Second and Third
Readings of said Ordinance; roll call vote being: Frye, Haynam, Husman, Luetke,
Mishka; Westphal, Cappellini; (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.—

Mrs. Westphal moved, Mr. Frye seconded, that Ordinance No, 74-2016 be enacted as an
emergency measure as declared therein; roll call vote being: Haynam, Husman, Luetke,
Mishka, Westphal, Cappellini, Frye, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 11.

Mrs. Westphal presented and read aloud by title only, proposed Ordinance No. 75-2016,
a written copy of same having been previously furnished to-each member-of Council,
“Authorizing the Mayor and Director of Finance to enter into an agreement with the
Criminal Justice Coordinating Council to provide a Noris Terminal for use of the
Sylvania Prosecutor’s office for 2017; appropriating funds therefore; and declaring an
emergency.”; Mrs, Westphal moved, Mr. Haynam seconded, that Council

dispense with the Second and Third Readings of said Ordinance; roll call vote being:
Husman, Luetke, Mishka, Westphal, Cappellini, Frye, Haynam, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The

4

Ordinance No.
73-2016;
“Authorizing..
Agreement. ..
Dog Warden
Services.....”

Ordinance No.
74-2016;
“...Agreement
for Noris
Terminal for
Division of
Police...”

Ordinance No.
75-2016,
“...agreement
with CJCC
....Noris
Terminal

... Prosecutor’s
Office.....”



Minutes of the Meeting of Council

November 21, 2016

motion carried.

Mrs, Westphal moved, Mr. Mishka seconded, that Ordinance No. 75-2016 be enacted as
an emergency measure as declared therein; roll call vote being: Luetke, Mishka,
Westphal, Cappellini, Frye, Haynam, Husman, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 12.

Mrs. Westphal presented and read aloud by title only, proposed Ordinance No. 76-
2016, a written copy of same having been previously furnished to each member of
Council, “Authorizing the Mayor and Director of Finance to enter into an agreement, on
behalf of the City of Sylvania, Ohio, with the Board of Lucas County Commissioners,
for the provision of Public Defender Services to the Sylvania Municipal Court for the
year2017; and declaring an emergency.”; Mrs. Westphal moved, Mr. Haynam
seconded, that Council dispense with the Second and Third Readings of said Ordinance;
roll call vote being: Mishka, Westphal, Cappellini, Frye, Haynam, Husman, Luetke, (7)
yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mrs. Westphal moved, Mrs, Husman seconded, that Ordinance No. 76-2016 be enacted
as an emergency measure as declared therein; roll call vote being: Westphal, Cappellini,
Frye, Haynam, Husman, Luetke, Mishka, (7) yeas; (0) nays. The motion carried.

Mayor Stough stated that Council will now consider agenda item 13.

Mr. Mishka moved, Mrs. Westphal seconded to refer proposed Resolution No. 18-2016
to the Utilities and Environment Committee for review and recommendation. Roll call
vote being: Westphal, Cappellini, Frye, Haynam, Husman, Luetke, Mishka, (7) yeas; (0)
nays.

Mr. Mishka set the Utilities. and Environment Committee for December 5, 2016 at 7:00
p.m. to discuss proposed Resolution No. 18-2016.

There being no items for agenda item 15 and 16, Mayor Stough stated that Council will
now consider agenda item 17.

Mr., Luetke stated November 10™ was National Philanthropy Day and during the local
observance of this day, the Association of Fund Raising Professional gives honors to
individuals who enhance philanthropy through community work. Mr. Luetke, Mayor
Stough and City Council recognized Mrs. Westphal as receiving the Outstanding Fund
Raising Professional Award at this event-

Ordinance No.
76-2016
“,..Agreement
with LCC
...Public
Defender
Services to Syl.
Muni. Court...”

Refer Reso.
No. 18-2016 to
Util Committee,

Utility Com.
Mtg. set for
12/5/16,
7:00p.m.

Mrs. Westphal
recognized for
Qutstanding
Fund Raising
Professional.



Minutes of the Meeting of Council
November 21,-2016--

Mayor Stough stated that all items on the agenda had been considered.

Mrs. Westphal moved, Mr, Luetke seconded that this meeting adjourn; all present Adjournment.
voting yea (7); (0) nays. The motion carried and the meeting adjourned at 8:21 p.m.

Clerk of Council Mayor



ORDINANCE NO. __ 70 _-2016

TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND
OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF SYLVANIA, OHIO, FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2017; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, it is provided by State law and the Syivania City Charter that an annual

appropriation ordinance shall be passed by Council; and,

WHEREAS, attached hereto is "Exhibit A" entitled "2017 Budget Summary of Estimated
Expenditures" which exhibit identifies by a four-digit department code number and name each
Account in @ Fund identified by a three-digit code and name to which appropriations within such

Fund are made by this ordinance; and

WHEREAS, attached hereto is "Exhibit B" entitled *2017 Budget Summatry of Revenues
(2014 - 2017)" which exhibit lists the specific sources of revenue and the actual amounts received by
the City from each source within each Fund for the years 2014 and 2015, and the estimated amounts
expected to be received by the City from each source for each Fund for the years 2016 and 2017,

referred to herein as "estimated resources.”

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Sylvania, Lucas County,

Ohio, members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That to provide for the current expenditures and other expenditures of the City
of Sylvania for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2017, the following appropriations are hereby
authorized.

SECTION 2. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the GENERAL FUND the sum of
$12,126,000 to the respective Accounts of sald Fund listed in “Exhibit A" in the several amounts and
for the respective purposes shown for such Account. Estimated resources for 2017 for said Fund, as
shown in "Exhibit B" total $12,116,000. There is a sufficient balance as of January 1, 2017 in this
Fund to be considered as available for appropriation.



SECTION 3. That there be and is hersby appropriated from the STREET CONSTRUCTION,
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND the sum of $1,335,000 to the respective Accounts of said
Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in the several amounts and for the respective purposes shown for such
Accounts. Estimated resources for 2017 for this Fund, as shown in "Exhibit B", total $1,320,000.
There is a sufficient balance as of January 1, 2017 in this Fund to be considered as available for
appropriation.

SECTION 4. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the CITY PERMISSIVE TAX
FUND the sum of $248,000 to the respective Account of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in the amount
and for the respective purpose shown for such Account. Estimated Resources for 2017 for this Fund
as shown in "Exhibit B" total $250,000,

SECTION 5. That thete be and is hereby appropriated from the STATE HIGHWAY
IMPROVEMENT FUND the sum of $65,000 to the respective Account of said Fund listed in "Exhibit
A" in the amount and for the respective purpose shown for such Account. Estimated resources for
2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B® total $75,000.

SECTION 6. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the LAW ENFORCEMENT
TRUST FUND the sum of $5,000 to the respective Account of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in the
amount and for the respective purpose shown for such Account. Estimated resources for 2017 for
this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total $15,000.

SECTION 7. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the DRUG LAW
ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND the sum of $4,000 to the respective Account of said Fund listed in
"Exhibit A" in the amount and for the respective purpose shown for such Account. Estimated
resources for 2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B* total $5,000.

SECTION 8. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the INDIGENT DRIVERS
ALCOHOL TREATMENT FUND the sum of $40,000 to the respective Account of said Fund listed in
"Exhibit A" In the amount and for the respective purpose shown for such Account. Estimated
resources for 2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total $30,000. There is a sufficient balance
as of January 1, 2017 in this Fund to be considered as available for appropriation.

SECTION 9. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the INDIGENT DRIVERS
ALCOHOL MONITOR FUND the sum of $15,000 to the respective Account of said Fund listed in
“Exhibit A" in the amount and for the respective purpose shown for such Account. Estimated
resources for 2017 for this Fund as shown in “Exhibit B total $30,000.



SECTION 10. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the FEDERAL EQUITABLE
SHARING FUND the sum of $60,000 to the respective Account of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in
the amount and for the respective purpose shown for such Account. Estimated resources for 2017
for this Fund as shown In "Exhibit B" total $21,000. There is a sufficient balance as of January 1,
2017 in this Fund to be considerad as available for appropriation.

SECTION 11. That there he and is hereby appropriated from the INDIGENT SUPPORT
FUND the sum of $40,000 to the respective Account of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" In the amount
and for the respective purpose shown for such Account. Estimated resources for 2017 for this Fund
as shown in "Exhibit B” total $50,000.

SECTION 12. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the GENERAL OBLIGATION
DEBT SERVICE FUND the sum of $2,008,000 to the respective Account of said Fund listed in
"Exhibit A" in the several amounts and for the respective purposes shown for such Accounis.
Estimated resources for 2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total $2,042,000.

SECTION 13. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT FUND the sum of $4,075,000 to the respective Accounts of said Fund listed in
"Exhibit A" in the amount and for the respective purposes shown for such Accounts. Estimated
resources for 2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total $3,425,000. There is a sufficient
balance as of January 1, 2017 in this Fund to be considered as available for appropriation.

SECTION 14. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the COURT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT FUND the sum of $104,000 to the respective Accounts of said Fund listed in
"Exhibit A" in the several amounts and for the respective purposes shown for such Accounts,
Estimated resources for 2017 for this Fund as shown in “Exhibit B" total $115,000.

SECTION 15. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
SERVICES TREE REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND the sum of $250,000 to the respective
Accounts of said Fund listed in “Exhibit A" in the several amounts and for the respective purposes
shown for such Accounts. Estimated resources for 2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total
$250,000.

SECTION 16. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
SERVICE STREET LIGHTING FUND the sum of $400,000 to the respective Accounts of said Fund
listed in “Exhibit A" in the several amounts and for respective purposes shown for such Accounts.
Estimated resources for 2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total $410,000.



SECTICN 17. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the SPECIAL
ASSESSMENT SERVICES DITCH & DRAINAGE FUND the sum of $275,000 to the respective
Accounts of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in the several amounts and for the respective purposes
shown for such Accounts. Estimated resources for 2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total
$285,000.

SECTION 18. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the WATER FUND the sum
of $5,000,000 to the respective Accounts of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in the several amounts
and for the respective purposes shown for such Accounts. Estimated resources for 2017 for this
Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total $5,075,000.

SECTION 19. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the SEWER FUND the sum
of $2,344,000 to the respective Accounts of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in the several amounts
and for the respective purposes shown for such Accounts. Estimated resources for 2017 for this
Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total $2,563,000.

SECTION 20. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the RESQURCE
RECOVERY FUND the sum of $175,000 to the respective Accounts of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A"
in the several amounts and for the respective purposes shown for such Accounts. Estimated
resources for 2017 for this Fund as shown in “Exhibit B" tofal $175,000.

SECTION 21. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the MEDICAL CARE —
SELF INSURED FUND the sum of $2,492,000 io the Account of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in the
amount and for the respective purpose shown fer such Account. Estimated resources for 2017 for
this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total $2,500,000.

SECTION 22, That there be and is hereby appropriated from the INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY FUND the sum of $500,000 to the respective Accounts of said Fund listed in "Exhibit
A" in the several amounts and for the respective purposes shown for such Accounts. Estimated
resources for 2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total $500,000.

SECTION 23. That there be and Is hereby appropriated from the POLICE PENSION
FUND the sum of $544,000 to the respective Account of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in the amount
and for respective purpose shown for such Account. Estimated resources for 2017 for this Fund as
shown in "Exhibi B" total $435,000. There is a sufficient balance as of January 1, 2017 in this Fund
to be considered as available for appropriation.



SECTION 24. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the PROPERTY ROOM
FUND the sum of $2,000 to the respective Accounts of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in the several
amounts and for the respective purposes shown for such Accounts. Estimated resources for
2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B® total $10,000.

SECTION 25, That there be and is hereby appropriated from the INCOME TAX FUND
the sum of $7,515,000 to the respective Accounts of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in the several
amounts and for the respective purposes shown for such Accounts. Estimated resources for
2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total $7,515,000.

SECTION 26. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the UNCLAIMED MONIES
FUND the sum of $1,000 to the respective Accounts of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in the several
amounts and for the respective purposes shown for such Accounts. Estimated resources for 2017
for this Fund as shown in “Exhibit B" total $5,000.

SECTION 27. That there be and is hereby appropriated from the POLICE COMMUNITY
AFFAIRS FUND the sum of $24,000 to the respective Accounts of said Fund listed in "Exhibit A" in
the several amounts and for respective purposes shown for such Accounts. Estimated resources for
2017 for this Fund as shown in "Exhibit B" total $10,000. There is a sufficient balance as of January
1, 2017 in this Fund to be considered as avaliable for appropriation.

SECTION 28. Estimated resources for the PARKS-RECREATION FOUNDATION FUND
for 2017 as shown in “Exhibit B" total $2,000.

SECTION 29. That "Exhibit C" attached hereto is illusirative of the transfers antjcipated
within the 2017 Operating Budget.

SECTION 30. That the Director of Finance be and he is hereby authorized and directed to
draw warrants against any of the foregoing appropriations upon proper certificates or vouchers
therefore, approved by any officer or officers authorized by law to approve the same, or by any
Ordinance or Resolution of Council {o make expenditures or as otherwise provided by law.

SECTION 31. That the Director of Finance be and he is hereby authorized to make all
operating transfers as delineated in the 2017 Budget, shown on "Exhibit A".

SECTION 32. |t is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of the Council
concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resuited in such
action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all requirements including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.



SECTION 33. That the Clerk of Council is hereby directed to post a copy of this Ordinance
in the Office of the Clerk of Council in the Municipal Building, pursuant to ARTICLE I, Section 12, of

the Charter of this City.

SECTION 34. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, property and weifare
and for the further reason that immediate provision should be made for the enactment of
appropriations for the payment of current expenditures for the calendar year of 2017. Provided this
Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of five (5) or more members elected to Council, it
shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise,
it shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after it is approved by the Mayor or as otherwise
provided by the Charter.

Vote dispensing with the _ reading(s): Yeas __ Nays_

Passed, , 2016, as an emergency measure.

President of Council

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

APPROVED:

Mayor

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Director of Law



Exhibit "A"

2017 BUDGET
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES
Dept. Name Personal Fringe Contract Materials & Capital Transfers Totals
Services Benefits Services Supplies Qutlay

110 General Fund
7110 Police Law Enforcement 2,745,000 756,000 333,000 181,000 4,015,000
7115 Fire Prev. & Insp. 4,000 2,000 6,000
7125 Police/Fire Comm. 410,000 187,000 56,000 17,000 670,000
7210 Correctional Programs 30,000 30,000
7215 Cemetery 12,000 12,000
7220 Pymt.Co.Brd.Health 113,000 113,000
7310 Parks & Forestry 495,000 236,000 150,000 41,000 822,000
7320 Community Programs 390,000 390,000
7415 Zoning 74,000 31,000 8,000 7,000 120,000
7425 Mowing-Private Prop. 4,000 4,000
7515 Garb.& Refuse Collection 65,000 10,000 721,000 14,000 810,000
7620 Street Cleaning 71,600 11,000 18,000 19,000 119,000
7710 Mayor's Office 250,000 100,000 15,000 16,000 381,000
7715 Finance Admin. 160,000 68,000 88,000 7,000 323,000
7725 Legal Admin. 98,000 36,000 6,000 5,000 145,000
7726 Prosecutors' Office 251,000 94,000 53,000 6,000 404,000
7730 Service Admin. 77,000 54,000 14,000 7,000 152,000
7735 Legislation 109,000 18,000 38,000 7.000 173,000
7740 Municipat Court 1,002,000 471,000 276,000 61,000 1,810,000
7745 Civil Serv.Comm. 2,600 3,000 5,000
7750 Lands & Buildings 5,000 2,000 105,000 13,000 125,000
7755 Engineering 83,000 55,000 10,000 2,000 150,000
7765 Elections 5,000 5,000
7775 Delg.Land Advertg. 1,000 1,000
8000 Transfers 1,241,000 1,241,000

Totals 5,899,000 2,132,000 2,448,000 406,000 1,241,000 12,126,000



2017 BUDGET
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

Dept. Name Personal Fringe Contract. Materials & Debt
Code Services Benefits  Services Supplios Capital Service Transfers Totals
222 StreetCM&R
7610 StrestCM&R 730,000 371,000 98,000 102,000 1,301,000
7635 Traffic Signs.Etc 25,000 9,000 34,000
Totals 730,000 371,000 123,600 111,000 1,335,000
223 City Perm.Tax
7611 Permissive Tax Maint. 33,000 140,000 75,000 248,000
224 State Hwy.Improv.
7612 State Hwy.Maint. 35,000 30,000 65,000
225 Law Enforcement Trust Fund
7126 Police & Fire Comm. 5,000 5,000
226 Drug Law Enforcement Fund
7126 Drug Law Enforcement 4,000 4,000
227  Ind.Alcohol Treatment Fund
7740 Ind.Alcohot Treatment 40,000 40,000
228 Ind.Alcohol Monitor Fund
7740 Ind.Alcohol Monitor Fund 15,000 15,000
229 Federal Equilable Sharing Fund
7126 Drug Law Enforcement 60,000 60,000
231  Indigent Support
7740 Domestic/Thelf ISFC 40,000 40,000



2017 BUDGET

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

Dept Name Personal Fringe  Contract.  Materials & Debt
Code Services Benefits  Services Supplies Capital Service Transfors Totals
331 G.O. Retirement Fund
7910 Bond & Note Retirement 108,000 1,900,000 2,008,000
401 Capital lmpr.Fund
7110 Police Law Enforcement 97,000 97,000
7310 Parks & Forestry 110,000 110,000
7610 StrestCM &R 1,196,000 1,196,000
7635 Traffic Signals 30,000 30,000
7740 Municipal Count 22,000 22,000
7750 Lands & Buildings 70,000 2,450,000 2,520,000
8020 Information Tech. 100,000 100,000
Totals 70,000 4,005,000 4,075,000
405  Court Capital Improvement Fund
7740  Municipal Court 50,000 4,000 50,000 104,000
501 Spsec.Assess.Trees
7440 Tree Maintenance 123,000 42,000 78,000 7,000 250,000
502 Spec.Assess. Sireet Lighting
7130 S.A. Strest Lighting 10,000 2,000 388,000 400,000
503 S.A. Ditches & Drains
7510 Ditches & Drains 176,000 27,000 34,000 38,000 275,000
701 Water Fund
7520 Water Admin. 198,000 67,000 79,000 56,000 400,000
7525 Distribution 418,000 204,000 3,629,000 61,000 43,000 245,000 4,600,000
Totals 616,000 271,000 3,708,000 117,000 43,000 245,000 5,000,000




2017 BUDGET
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES
Dept. Name Personal Fringe Contract.  Materials & Debt
Code Setvices Benelits  Services Supplies Capital Service Transfers Totals

702 Sewer Fund

7530 Sewer Admin. 196,600 64,000 109,000 49,000 418,000
7640 Sewer Coliection 313,600 169,000 1,098,000 45,000 300,000 1,926,000
Totals 508,000 233,000 1,208,000 94,000 300,000 2,344,000

705 Resource Recovery

7314 Compost 73,000 11,000 51,000 40,000 175,000

707 Medical Care - Self Insured

8030 Medicat Care 2,212,000 280,000 2,492,000

709  information Technology Support

8020 Information Tech. 152,000 54,000 72,000 212,000 600,000

801 Police Pension

7135 Police Pension 537,000 7,000 544,000

802 Property Room

7170 Property Room 2,000 2,000

804 Income Tax Fund

7760 Tax Adm. 234,600 116,000 95,000 220,000 665,060
8000 Transfrers Out 6,850,000 6,850,000
Totals 234,000 118,000 95,000 220,000 6,850,000 7,515,000

805 Unclaimed Fund

7520 Refunds 1,000 1,000




2017 BUDGET
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

Dept. Name Personal Fringe Contract. Materials & Debt

Code Services Benefits  Services Supplies Capital Service Transfers Totals
808 Escrow Fund

7520 Escrow 0 0
810  Police Community Affairs

7160

Police Community Affairs 6,000 18,000 24,000



Exhibit "B"

2017 ESTIMATED REVENUE
SUMMARY OF REVENUE 2014-2017

2014 Actual 2015 Actual 2016 Estimate 2017 Estimate
General Fund (110)
Real Estate Taxes 824,638 820,629 850,000 850,000
City Income Taxes 1,576,514 1,628,376 2,500,000 2,800,000
Other Taxes 53,297 59,605 55,000 60,000
Shared revenue 785,687 677,043 731,000 725,000
Charges for Services 464,605 479,642 493,000 493,000
Fees, Licenses, Permits 377,369 408,879 390,000 408,000
Interest Earnings 44,721 61,982 60,000 60,000
Fines & Forfeits 848,034 955,348 993,000 987,000
{Other revenue 339,144 311,489 328,000 333,000
Transfers In 5,520,658 4,500,000 4,600,000 5,460,000
Totals 10,834,568 9,902,992 11,000,000 12,116,000
Street C. M. & R. Fund (222}
Veh, Reg. & Gasoline Tax 778,759 822,130 830,000 850,000
Other Revenus 29,506 7,588 20,000 20,000
Transfers in 600,000 300,000 450,000 450,000
Totals 1,408,264 1,129,718 1,300,000 1,320,000
Permissive Tax Fund (223)
Permissive Vehicle Tax 223,889 227,371 250,000 250,000
Other Revenue 20,754 9,141 0 [¢]
Totals 244,643 236,612 260,000 250,000
State Highway imp.Fund (224}
Veh. Reg. & Gasoline Tax 65,504 68,791 75,000 75,000
Totats 65,504 68,791 75,000 75,000
Law Enforcement Trust {225}
Contraband-Sales-Proceeds 15,357 1,311 15,000 15,000
Totals 15,357 1,311 15,000 15,000
Dirug Law Enforcement (226)
Drug Enforcement Fines 3,620 5,231 5,000 5,000
Totals 3,620 5,231 5,000 5,000



Ind.Drivers Alcohol Treatment Fund (227)

Municipal Court Fines

Totals

Ind. Drivers Afcohel Monitor Fund {228)

Municipal Court Fines
Transfers In

Totals

Equitable Federal Sharing Fund (229)

Shared revenue
Transfers In

Totals

Indigent Support Fund (231}

Fines & Fees
Transfers In

Total

G.0, Dabt Service {331)

Real Estate Taxes
Shared revenue
Other revenue
Bond Proceeds
Note Proceeds
Transfers In

Tolals

Capital Improvement Fund (401)

City Income Tax
Shared revenue
Interest Eamings
Oiher revenue
Transfers In

Totals -~~~

2017 ESTIMATED REVENUE

SUMMARY OF REVENUE 2014-2017

2014 Actual 2015 Actual 2016 Estimate 2017 Estimate
37,844 25,166 30,000 30,000
37,844 25,166 30,000 30,000
26,134 27,834 30,000 30,000

152,495 0 0 0
178,629 27,834 30,000 30,000
1,776 0 4,000 20,000

0 153 1,600 1,000

1,776 153 5,000 21,000
36,734 47,215 40,000 50,000
138 0 Y 0
36,871 47,215 40,000 50,000
569,071 566,009 508,000 510,000
2,881 1,441 80,600 80,000

0 0 2,000 2,000

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
1,335,000 1,450,000 1,450,000 1,450,000
1,906,953 2,017,450 2,040,000 2,042,000
1,576,514 1,628,376 800,000 900,000
202,327 15,930 1,417,000 1,375,000
70,030 98,228 88,000 90,000
226,772 338,953 355,000 360,000
4,200,000 0 0 700,000
6,274,643 - - -- 2.081,486 2,660,000 3,425,000



Court Capital Improvement Fund (405)

Fines & Forfeits
Other revenue

Totals

S.A. Serv. - Trees {501)

h

2017 ESTIMATED REVENUE

SUMMARY OF REVEMUE 2014-2017

Spacial Assessments
Miscellaneous revenue
Transfers n

Totals

S.A, Strest Lighting Fund (502)

Speclal Assessments

Reimbursements-Damages

Totals

S.A. Ditches & Drainage Fund (503}

Special Assessmenis
Miscellaneous
Transfers In

Totals

Water Fund-(701}- - -

Charges for Services
Interest Earnings
Qther revenue

Totals

Sewar Fund {702}

Charges for Services
Interest Earnings
Other revenue

Totals

2014 Actual 2015 Actual 2016 Estimate 2017 Estimate
98,886 113,582 120,000 115,000
98,886 113,582 120,000 116,000

242,629 243,202 249,000 249,000
1,348 177 1,000 1,000

o] 0 0 0
243,977 243,379 250,000 250,000
390,796 388,747 405,000 405,000
26,632 235 5,000 5,000
417,428 388,982 410,000 410,000
242,629 243,202 284,000 284,000
1,346 0 1,000 1,000

0 0 Y]

243,974 243,202 285,000 285,000
3,879,218 3,816,559 4,267,000 4,967,000
11,856 11,104 15,000 15,600
91,272 137,234 95,000 93,000
3,982,346 3,964,897 4,377,000 5,075,000
2,137,539 1,983,326 2,190,000 2,515,000
6,262 8,685 8,000 8,000
12,154 39,158 70,600 44,000
2,155,956 2,031,161 2,268,000 2,563,000



Resource Recovery (705)

Other revenue
Transfers In

Totals

Medical Care - Self Insured (707}

2017 ESTIMATED REVENUE

SUMMARY OF REVENUE 2(H4-2017

Miscellaneous revenue
Cther revenue

Totals

Information Technology Support (709)

City IT Contributions
Qther revenus

Totals

Police Pension Fund (80t)

Real Estate Taxes
Miscellaneous revenue
Shared revenus

Tolals

Property Room (802}

Miscellaneous revenue

Totals

Income Tax Fund (804)

City Income Tax
Misc. revenue

Taotals

Unclaimed Monies Fund (305}

Miscetlaneous revenug

Totais

2014 Actual 2015 Actual 20186 Estimate 2017 Estimate
61,991 72,672 90,000 85,000
100,000 50,000 50,000 90,000
161,991 122,672 140,000 175,000
62,451 158,012 70,000 70,000
1,978,650 1,958,829 2,230,000 2,430,000
2,041,101 2,116,841 2,300,000 2,500,000
444,000 274,368 300,000 500,000
2,265 0 0 o
446,265 274,368 300,000 500,000
364,169 362,114 370,000 375,000
0 0 0 0
55,224 56,855 60,000 60,000
419,392 418,969 430,000 435,000
-8,117 -440 5,000 10,000
-6,117 -440 5,000 16,000
6,305,901 6,513,332 6,700,000 7,500,000
3,567 210 5000 15,000
6,309,469 6,514,243 6,705,000 7,515,000
450 767 1,000 5,000
450 767 1,000 5,000



Escrow Fund (808)

Miscelianeous Revenue

2017 ESTIMATED REVENUE

SUMMARY OF REVENUE 2014-2017

Total

Pofice Community Affaies {(810)

State Shared ravenus
Other revenue

Totals

Parks-Recreaticn Foundation (811)

Interes! Earnings

Totals

2014 Actual 2015 Actual 2016 Estimate 2017 Estimate
4,793 586 0 0
4,793 586 0 0
5,620 5,220 10,600 10,000
5,520 . 5,220 10,000 10,000
1,138 1,428 2,000 2,000
1,139 1,428 2,000 2,000



Recapltulation of Funds

110 - General

222 - Street CM & R

223 - Permissive Tax

224 - State Highway improvemet
225 - Law Enforcement-— -

226 - Deug Law

227 - Ind Drivers Alcohol Trmt
228 - ind Drivers Alcoho! Monliot
229 - Equitable Federal Sharing
231 - Indigent Support

331 - G.O. Debt Service

401 - Capital Improvement

405 - Municipal Court improvems
501 - 8.A, Serv. - Trees

502 - S.A, Street Lighting

503 - S.A, Ditches & Drainage
701 - Water Fund

702 - Sewer Fund

705 - Resource Recovery

707 - Medical Care

709 - information Technology
801 - Police Pension

802 - Property Room

804 - Income Tax

805 - Unclaimed Monies

808 -Escrow Fund

810 - Community Affairs

811 - Parks-Rec Foundation

Grand Total

2017 ESTIMATED REVENUE

SUMMARY OF REVENUE 2014-2017

2014 Actuaf

10,834,568
1,408,264
244,643
65,504
15,357
3,620
37,844
178,629
1,776
36,871
1,908,953
6,274,643
98,886
243,977
417,428
243,974
3,982,346
2,165,956
161,991
2,041,101
446,265
419,392
-6,117
6,308,469
450

4,793
5,520

1,139

37,636,242

2015 Acluat

9,802,992
1,128,718

236,612

68,791
1,311
5,231

25,166

27,834

153

47,215

2,017,450
2,081,486
113,682
243,379
388,982
243,202
3,964,897
2,031,161
122,572
2,116,841
274,368
418,969
-44Q
6,514,243
767

586

5,220
1,428

31,983,614

2016 Eslimate

11,000,000
1,300,000
250,000
75,000
16,000
5,000
30,000
30,000
5,000
40,000
2,040,000
2,660,000
120,000
250,000
410,000
285,000
4,377,000
2,268,000
140,000
2,300,000
300,000
430,000
5,000
6,705,000
1,000

0

10,000
2,000

35,053,000

2017 Estimate

12,116,000
1,320,000
250,000
75,000
15,000
5,000
30,000
30,000
21,000
50,000
2,042,000
3,425,000
115,000
250,000
410,000
285,000
5,075,000
2,563,000
175,000
2,600,000
500,000
436,000
10,000
7,515,000
5,000

0

10,000
2,000

39,229,000



Exhibit "C"

2017 INTERFUND TRANSFERS

Fund Transfer From Fund Transter To
General 450,000 Street CM &R 450,000
General 700,000 Capital Improvement 700,000
General 90,000 Resource Recovery 90,000
General 1,000 Fed Equitable Sharing 1,000
Income Tax 5,400,000 General 5,400,000
Income Tax 1,450,000 Debt Service 1,450,000
Totals 8,091,000 8,091,000



City Of Sylvania
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE
KEVIN G. ALLER, re DIRECTOR

November 29, 2016

To: The Mayor and Members of Sylvania City Council

Re: LUC-23-11.65, PID 100166
US Bridge Over Ottawa River

Dear Mr. Mayor and Council Members:
The Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) plans to move forward with a project on the bridge in
the northbound lane of US23. The project includes an overlay of the bridge deck and replacement of

the existing bridge parapets.

Because the bridge is within the City, ODOT requires legislation that provides our consent to such
work. This work will be completed at no cost to the City, ODOT will be paying all costs.

We recommend approval of the consent legislation.
Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

i S

Kevin G. Aller, P.E.
Director of Public Service
KGA/dsw

6730 MONROE STREET « SYLVANIA, OHIO 43560-1948 « (419) 885-8965 « FAX (419) 885-0486
www.cityofsylvania.com



RESOLUTION NO.__19 -2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SYLVANIA
CONSENTING TO THE REHABILITATION OF THE EXISTING
BRIDGE OVER THE OTTAWA RIVER BY THE OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION; AND DECLLARING AN EMERGENCY,

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio has identified the need to rehabilitate the existing bridge
over the Ottawa River by overlaying the bridge deck and replacing the bridge parapets.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Sylvania, Lucas

County, Ohio, members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. Being in the public interest, the City of Sylvania hereby gives consent to
the Director of Transportation to complete the above described project.

SECTION 2. The City of Sylvania shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in
the above-described project as follows:

A. The City of Sylvania will assume and bear one hundred percent (100%) of
the total cost of any features requested by the City of Sylvania which are not
necessary for the project as determined by the State and/or the Federal
Highway Administration.

B. The City of Sylvania consents to having the State acquire all necessary
rights of way for the subject project in the name of the City of Sylvania.

C. The Citf/ of Sylvania agrees, upon completion of the project, to own and
maintain all those portions of the project under its jurisdiction.

D. The State agrees to be the lead agency and to administer all phases of the
project.

SECTION 3. The City of Sylvania agrees that all existing street and public right-of-way
within the jurisdiction of the City ofy Sylvania which is necessary for the described project shall
be made availabie therefore. The City of Sylvania further agrees that any right-of-way acquired
by said City of Sylvania on behalf of the described project shall be acquired and/or made
available in accordance with current State and Federal regulations.

_ The City of Sylvania agrees that all utility accommodation, relocation and reimbursement
will comply with the current provisions of 23 CFR 645 and the ODOT Utilities Manual.

SECTION 4. Upon completion of the Project, and unless otherwise agreed, the City of
Sylvania shall:

A, Provide adequate maintenance for those portions of the Project under the
jurisdiction of the City of Sylvania in accordle)mce with all applicable state and
federal law, including, but not limited to, Title 23, U.S.C., Section 116.

B. Provide ample financial provisions, as necessary, for the maintenance of
those portions of the Project under its jurisdiction.

C. Maintain the right-of-way, keeping it free of obstructions.

Gb



D. Hold said right-of-way inviolate for public highway purposes.

SECTION 5. Itis hereby found and determined that for all formal actions of this
Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open
meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees
that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all
legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Reviseé) Code.

SECTION 6. That the Clerk of Council is hereby directed to post a copy of this
Resolution in the office of the Clerk of Council in the Municipal Building pursuant to ARTICLE
ITI, Section 12 of the Charter of this City.

SECTION 7. ‘That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, property and welfare
and for the further reason that the City should indicate its consent for the Ottawa River bridge
rehabilitation project and therefore this Resolution should be made effective immediately.
Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of five (5) or more members elected to
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the
Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after it is approved by the
Mayor or as otherwise provided by the Charter.

Vote dispensing with the second and third readings: Yeas Nays

Passed, , 2016, as an emergency measure.

President of Council

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Clerk of Council

Director of Law
APPROVED;
Mayor

Date



City Of Sylvania

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE
KEVIN G. ALLER, PEDIRECTOR

December 5, 2016
To: The Mayor and Members of Sylvania City Council

Re: KING ROAD WIDENING AND RESURFACING & HARROUN ROAD RESURFACING
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL)

Dear Mr. Mayor and Council Members:

The King Road Widening & Resurfacing and Harroun Road Resurfacing Project were recently
completed. The original contract amount with Gerken Paving, Inc. on the project was $505,591.90
and received Council approval on April 4, 2016 by Ordinance 19-2016. Now that the project is
completed, the final installed quantities have been resolved and a change order is necessary to adjust
the final contract price.

There were several small work items added to the contract as detailed in the change order. The
largest item was the removal of unanticipated existing concrete pavement near the intersection of
Sylvania Avenue. These additional work items resulted in an increase of $2,532.84.

In addition, the installed quantities have resulted in an increase to the original contract in the amount
of $4,702.23. Most of the increase was the result of additional excavation and backfill necessary to
remove as much as 2 feet of topsoil within the limits of the added turning lane.

As a result, a total change order in the amount of $7,235.07 is necessary to increase the final contract
amount from $505,591.90 to $512,826.97. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

,% A

(Kevin G. Aller, P.E.
Director of Public Service
dsw

6730 MONROE STREET « SYLVANIA, OHIO 43560-1948 - (419) 885-8965 « FAX (419) 885-0486
www.cityofsylvania.com



CITY OF SYLVANIA, OHIO

CHANGE ORDER

Number 1 (FINAL

Purchase
Project Ordinance No.: 18-2016 Order No. 51901
Confract: _King Road Widening & Resurfacing
Title of Change Order:
Date: 11/30/2016
Description of Change: Additional Work items $2,532.84
Quantity Adjustments $6,127.18
Unit Price Adjustments -$1,424.95
TOTAL $7,235.07
(See Altached)

e/l

e O,

€ Kevin G. Alfer, P.E.
Public Service Director

RECOMMENDED
FOR APPROVAL BY:

7 7" Date

Original Contract Amt $ 505591 | 90 | REVIEWED BY:
Engineer
Previous Changes (+or--) {$ 0 | 00 | DATE: |
Engmeers Slgnature
This Change (+ or --) $ 7,235 |07 | SUBMITTED BY: v T 0 A f
Adjusted Contract Amt | $ 512,826 | 97 | DATE: ulsoliy | ( ' -
Contractor's Signature

City of Syivania, Ohio

The above proposal is hereby approved.

The above proposal is hereby approved.

Craig A. Stough, Mayor Date

Date

Toby Schroyer, Finance Direclor




CITY OF SYLVANIA
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL)

KING ROAD WIDENING & RESURFACING & HARROUN ROAD RESURFACING

11/30/12016 Sheet 1 of 2
1 ADDITIONAL WORK
a. Concrete Pavement Removed $1,458.25
1) 2" of asphalt over 8" concrete pavement was unexpectedly
encountered near the SE radius of Sylvania Avenue and King
Road. The area of the concrete pavement was approximately
75'x 7' = 58,33 8Y. Unit price of $25/SY includes the cost to
have Duffey Concrete mobilize for sawcutting, remove, haul
and dispose of the pavement (including dumping fees).
Quantity Unit Price
' (SY) {8Y)
Concrete Pavement Remaoved: 58.33 $25.00 $1,458.25
b. Fire Hydrant Branch Additional Bends and Fittings $359.84
) 1} ODOT Spec. 638.15A does not require the contractor to
disturb the existing tee ai the main when extending a fire
hydrant. The tee needed rotated to miss a conflict with the
existing 48" storm sewer. As a result two additional 45 degree
bends and restraining joints were needed to clear the 48"
storm sewer.,
Quantity Unit Price
(LUMP) {(LUMP)
FH Branch Add. Bends/Fittings: 1 $359.84 $359.84
c. Storm MH Frame & Cover & Vaive Box Top & Lid Replacement $431.25
1) There was one unsalvageable storm mahole frame and cover
and a vaive box top and lid that was able o be reused.
Material replacement costs are as follows:
Quantity Unit Price
{LUMP) (LUMP)
Storm MH Frame & Cover: 1 $345.00 $345.00
Valve Box Top & Lid: 1 $86.25 $86.25
Total $431.25
d. Irrigation Parts and Repair $118.50
1) There was a conflict between previously installed irrigation
lines on the Library property with proposed catch basin and
grading work. The irrigation lines were damaged during
construction requiring A&J Landscaping to repair the damage.
Quantity Unit Price
(LUMP) {(LUMP}
Irrigation Parts & Repair: 1 $118.50 $118.50
e. Fast Set Concrete $165.00

1) The concrete used to perform manhole adjustments was switched
to Fast Set (FS) in order to open lanes to traffic sooner.

Quantity Unit Price
(CY) (3/CY)

Fast Set Concrete: 55 $30.00 $165.00




CITY OF SYLVANIA
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL)

KING ROAD WIDENING & RESURFACING & HARROUN ROAD RESURFACING

11/30/2016 Sheet 2 of 2
1 ADDITIONAL WORK (1a+ 1b + 1c + 1d + 1e) $2,532.84.
2 QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS (see attached) $6,127.18
3 UNIT PRICE ADJUSTMENTS (see attached) -$1,424.95
a. Unit prices can be adjusted due to quantity overruns or underruns in excess
of 25%. Unit prices are adjusted based on factor tables provided in Section
104.02D of the Construction and Materials Specifications.
4 CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) - (#1 + #2 +#3) $7,235.07




00'0E2 P8 {%0 0C'0% 00°0% 0 00'0eZ'vs [ 00'ipg 06 14 i-8 2dAL 307 49liRS pue qing UCHEUIGWOD] 605 | L8
0LPGLPS  1%G6 0£'065°Z8% 0£'065'20% 827119 o0'ere'ies | ooselg 149 AD zev99d (sy)| vr | o
'z adAL ‘asinog ejeipeusalul sjaouos Jeydsy
ZEZBELS  [%e6 | 89 LbLi0% 89 L¥L 208 99'eSk | 00'¥Z5'29% | 00'SPLS £or AD Z2-¥99d| i¥p | st
(8ry) ‘1 odA] ‘esinon 20BUNG 2J2I0U0T JBUdSY
0SEvES %e8 | 62'529% $Z'seus £o¢ SLQLIS SL18 Sbh WO 831n0) sielpsuliay Joj eon oel | sop | pe
4Z°6$ %004 | O0'9SY'LS 0095t 1% zes SZIOY'LS | siLs Geg o 'O AoEL] 0V | g€
log'ssies) lwesl | ogszi'sis 05'62L'8L$ 6529t 00°0S6'6% | 00053 661 AD aseg ajebaibby| vog | z¢
00°0% %001 | 00'L0L'028 00'L0L'02% £9) 00'1L0L'0Z% | OO2ZLE €91 AD ZT 7994 ‘eseq ajasuag yeydsyl zog | 1e
(8L 1H13) %L0L | SZ'v0L'Lrg ST P0L LYS £¥0'C1 05292448 | SL WS 056'6 AS 30007 Jeydsy ‘Buue|d wewened| +5z | o
(00°058°L$) [%6¥L | 00°009'cH 00°009°c% 0ZLL 00'052'¢$ | 00'053 SZ AS ueld Jad sy ‘ledsy juewaned| ¢z | 62
00°00L'8S  {%0 00°0% 000% 0 00°00.'8% | 06728 0911 AS ueld Jag sy Medey Juswaned yidaq eied) 1oz | gz
(0oo'000'23) |%00e | 00'000'ES 00'000'e$ £ 00'000°t$ | D0'000'LS b HOv3 8peio o] pajsnipy souueni 118 | 1z
00°0% %00L | oo-000'z8 00'000'2$ L 00°000'2% | 00°000'ZS L HIVI{  UBld Jod sy "8pelD 0} papnisuosay wiseg yoen) 119 | 9z
00'03 %001 | 00°CDO'eS 00°000'¢$ z D0'000'e$ | 0O'00S' LS z HOV3 , gZ-¢ ON 'useg ymed| 119 | sz
00'sees %06 | 00'6Z0'2S 00'520'2$ 1z 000522 | 00528 og 14 godhL wnpuony gy 110 ! vz
00°0% %001 | 00°Cat'zs 00°08p'2% Iy o00gr'es | 0000% iy 14 gadhL ‘ynpuog zL| 119 | ez
00°008% %EE | 000OFS 00°00%% 0e 00'002'1% | 00'02% 08 1 S18NnQ ulelpiapun Joy 4 adA) npues 9| Lig | z2
002251 |%ZF | 00'ESLLS 00°2Z53'L$ 96 00'VELES | O02LS 12z L4l oMged sy Wi sulelplepun 9did palissepun 0| sog | 1z
00°592'Z%  [%29 | 0D°0S8'e$ 00'058'c$ 0g¢ 00'5L2'9% | 00'LLE 598 14 Suge.d 3 WYia suieiplapun sdid eseqg 8| s0g | oz
CO0.8% %vZ | co08Ls 00°08L$ 09g 00'052$ 05’08 00s'L HOw3 [ouc) uoises3| zeg | 6l
00°'9% %0 00°0% _ 00°0% 0 o0'og 00'Ls ) WO Jsem| 669 | 8L
00'8L$ %08 | 00°ELS 00'2.% rAN) 00'06% 00°009% 510 NOL - 18zuad esawwon| g9 | 21
{0g"1L519) %0ZL | 06°992'28 06'v9L'28 .982'L orele'zs | sLes 9.0'L AS ue)g Jad 8y °| ssey) ‘Buioiniy pue Buipsas| eso | oL
09°295% %16 | 0F'£8'cS Ov LES'cS ¥9'601 D0°00Z'PE | 00'SES oz AD VE|d 184 8y ‘paceld puk peysiuind losdo]| s59 | oy
00°099'L8 (%0 00°0% 00°0% 0 00'099'Ls | oo'SLbS ¥ Hov3 apels) o} paysnipy ¥og juswnuol| £29 | ¢1
(0g°6253) %60 | 05'65Z'9% 05°652'9% 518y 00zL'ss | 00ELS otv 1408 UB|d o4 5 Ly 8dA) ‘dwey qinn| 209 | 1
(0evzLe) %b0l | 0£°6£0'€S OE'6E0'CS €92 ao'sLe'2s | 00°LLg g9z 1408 HEA 91310U00 | 809 | 21
00°8vES %0 00°0% 00°0% s} 00°8bES 00°18% |4 SHNOH| Bunioy Jjooud| 0z |- 1L
0008 %0GL | 00°222'L$ 00°L22°18 Fraa 002221 | 00'L% £22') AS uogozdwod spetbang| oz | o)
0008 %001 | 00°088'c$ 00°088'6% 961 00°088'ss | 00'GES 961 AD Wweunjuequig| €0z | &
{2 215'v8) |%6pl | 02299'C)g 0L Z99'ELS 655 | 00°0SL'6$ | DO0ES 50E AD uoeneaxa| g0z | &
00'0% |%00) | 00siEs 00'GLZ% L 005428 00'sszs ! HOYZ pasoway 8 20z | 2
(00's522%) %00Z | 00'085% 00°055% 4 005423 00°5.2% L HOwS - panoway uiseq yaen| zoz g
(00°008%) %ISL | 00'00Z'23 00°00Z'2% 88 00'00t'LS | 00'GEs 9g 1d 48pun pue bz ‘perowsy adid| zoz | ¢
0003 %00L { 00°0G.$ 00°06L$ =71 00°0S.% 007018 &L id paroway qindf zoz | ¢
(52'81L58) %eFL | 62'851°18 G2°8G4°L$ $°20S 00'6£2'1S | o5es ¥5€ 1408 parowa vem| zoz | ¢
00°0% %00L | 00'000'z$ 00°900'2% } 00°000'ZS | 00°000'2$ b HOY3 _ W0 ‘Parowiay sall| L0z | ¢
-00°08% %00L | 00°005'¥$ 00°00%'v$ l D0°C0S'¥S | 00°00S'FS L diNn Buigqrug pue Buuesin| Loz | 1
(3+0) 31va
(4-9) o QI TWLSNI ON | .
HSINI OL () o) OpSTRIONS ONVIdoN aBoss| - ey | v [ anwaqi | 30 [AdLNvD [ HOM 40 NOILdI¥DSId wzL | ON
[e]e] AN3SIHL LINN aig AN
HIONVIVE WLOL STVIHILYA Q3L wiNILS3 ag
) - E] d o) g v
ECTEEEET ONIQVIUNEIY GVOH NNOYHYH B DNIDVAHNSIH 7 ONINIAIM AvOd DN 53rogd
SLOT/0E/LL SPSEF OIHO ‘NOT10dYN 09SEF QIHO 'VINVATAS
0L 910Z/8/6 QL A0INAd P2 YD TL06 LI3¥LS S0YNON 0829
"ONI'ONIAY LTVMHASY NSYYID YINVATAS 40 ALID
(wNIA) € ‘ON NOILYDIdddy THOLOYHINOD NOXA

SHINMO O,




00°0% %001 [ 00'8€9°C% 00'8£9°Z% z 00'8€9°C8  [00'6LE'LE z HOVY3 sle|doed Ui ABp-L 'sua| zeg | oz
You| g uonoes G 9B|g ‘peaH Jeubls JeinoriaA
00 0% %00t | 00'Z98% 002983 " 00'298% 00'298% } Hov3 aedioeg UM Aepy-L ‘susn| zeg | 69
. Yau| Z} ‘uondag ¢ Joelg ‘pesy (eubis einayap
(00 vLPS) %0¥L | 00'6EP LS 00'6bt'18 L 00'SEQ'LS  |00°2023 g HOV3 poy punos| z9 | 89
00'0% %00L | 055168 05'6:6% L 05'516% 055163 L HOVZ P2 '80°52L Xog |ind) 6z9 | L9
00'SLES %0 00°0% 00°0% 0 00'SLES 00°12% Sl id g 9dA| ‘ealy peaed uiyoual)] 5Z9 | 99
0Z'Strs %0 00 0% 0008 ] 0Z'Sbvs ovas gg id v adA] ‘eany paned wouaa)| ¢zo | o
(oe698) %SS: | 0£'66LS 0£'S61% 29 009218 GLES oy 14 youas]| 6z9 | +9
(o 26v'v3) |%pez | S5058'.8 860598 861 SZT'ESE'ES  |CH6Es S8 14| ueld Jag sy LS0'SZL ‘PaIUQ Jo paxoer g unpuc| cze | e9
06°95ES %eZ | 05720L8 02018 52 or rars 0C'F$ 801 14 UBld Jad SY ‘LG0GZL £ WNpUeD| sz8 | Zo
(05 LLS§) %P8z | 05°6LLS 05'SLLS 5'ET 00'P9ZS 00'ees g ¥NOH wewaou| vy | 19
J0) 1) |GAR UNAA 83180 UBWSIoIUT mET
00'0% %003 | 00'009'ES 00'009'ES gl 00'008'€E  [00'SZZS 9t Hov3 Bunpep (oquwis sueaxg| +¥9 | o9
(00°2618$) %8TL | 00'689% 00'688% 683 00'269% 0018 69 A J4 U panog| v | 66
(00°0PS'Z8) 1%L9: | 0009S'9% 00'095°9% z8 00°0Z6'€s  [00°08% &% Hov3a mouy aue| 49 | g
00°0% %00t ]00'5£zS 00'SEZ8 ¥ad 00°5523 06’5 ¥ 1d aur jeucbeig/esieasuesl| pry | 45
00°€0Z$ %56 | 00'006'ES 00'906'€S 85% 00'60L'YS (0045 185 14 uBld Jad SY "sur] jemssos| vprg | gg
{(00'5.2%) %SCE | D0'SEE'LS 00'S6E°LS 82 GO0ZL'LE 007G ¥2zZ 14 sundaig| v++9 | g5
(sLeis) %L0L § 05'26G'ZS 05'265'2% PLO'2 S.'8.8'28  [sTLS £00'2 J1d o8 ‘our Buizljsuueyd)| $9 | S
(00 goig) %0L: | 00°698LS 00'598' L 10 00'00L' LS [00'000'SS FE0 3N surJea)| ¥y | €5
00°0% %001 | 00'0FIS 00'0FiS 1400 00 0FLS 00°000'2% 100 3N W euneue| vrg | 2g
(oozLig) %901 | 00'gzLzs 00'8ZL'C8 940 009102 |00008'28 rAN] I Jboourabpa| vre | o1g
0O'0% %00} | 00'0€2% 00°0£2$ z 00'08Z% 00'SLLS Z HOV3 uonoaeay pue ublg pajunoy 8|04 jo |leaowsy| ogg | os
00°0% %001 | 00°04% 00048 z 00°0.% 00'6e$ z HOV3 [esodsiq) pue uBlg pajunoly j0d Jo [erowsy| oga | &
0008 %001 | 00'08LS 00'084% 8l 00°081% 00CLE =] HOV3 lesodsiq| 069 | 8p
pue poddng jsod paunopy PUNOID) JO [BAOWISY
0008 %001 | co'6eS 00'65% L 00'6es 00°6€$ L HOVZ| ucgosssay pue ubig psjunow punoin) jo ieaowad| geg | 2y
00°0% %00+ | 000128 00°0L2% (4 000128 00°0LS iz HovH [2sedsiq pue ublg psjunop punaio Jo eacwey] ogg | o
00°0% %00} | 08'0vS'ZS 08°0r5'2$ 8851 08'0rs'ze  [00°9:1$ 8851 1408 eaygield 'ubig| oeo | ov
Q008 %001 | 000EZS 00'0£Z% z 00'0EZS 00518 z HOY3 pRlUNoiy alod ‘Aquiessy podang ubig| oge | pr
06'0$ %001 | 0Z°09L'cS AT SEPS 0Z'09L'€S  |0Z'6% SEVE i € "ON ‘Hoddng pajunoyy punoun] pes | ep
00°0% %001 | 00°98p% 00°88¢$ ¥8 00°98%% 00°6% 5 HOw3 PaACWDY JDlep WBwdAeg pasiew] 129 | Zp
(00°000'+S) |%EEL | 00°000'FS 00°000°'F% ¥ 00000'¢s  |coo00'LS £ HOvE spelo o} paisnfpy sjoyuey| L1g | Lp
(00'05¥$) %00Z | 00°006% 00'006% z 00°05t$ 00'06¥% b Hov3 apzig o} passnipy xog anea| geg | ob
00°0% %003 | 00°005'2$ 0000578 L 00700528  {007005'2% ! HOVE ueldJod| 8£9 | 6¢
5y _mvmhw (=1} tmﬂm_._.—bd.. pue _um_u_cmwx.m Em.FiI all4
(00°000°L 3} |%SZL | 00'000'SS 00'000'6% g 00°CO0'YS | D0°GOO'LS ¥ HOV3 apzig) o} pagsnipy sjoyuepn| 119 | se
(3+q) 31va
(z-a) o N G3TIVLSNI . on | .
HSINIA OL (gr) 94| O STHOLS ANVLION a3vous|  3ayn | Sunweo | anva aig A |AUNO |13 MHOM 40 NOLLGNOSIG way [ ON
19 anNn
JONVIVE Viol SIVINILYA Q3aLvnILS3 arg
5] 4 3 4] B g v
FA0Z 133HS ONIOVIENSTIY AVOU NNOYUVH 3 DNIDVANNSTH 2 ONINIAIM AYOX DN A1.03rodd
SLOZI0S/LL SPSEY OIHO ‘NOTI04YN DSEY OIHO ‘WINVA'IAS
Q48102/8/6 0L QOI43d YT HO TL06 1393418 I0UENOW 048
"ONI'ONIAYD LIVHASY N3YH3D VINYATAS JO ALID
(WNIF) £ :ON NOILLYDHdddY

‘HOLOVHINGD WOuWL

“HIANMO OL




000523 %0 000§ 06°0% [ 00°05Z5 00'6% 08 TYOW seem| 919 | 76
00°89% %8 | 00628 . 002628 arl 00°C9E$ 00°2% 08l 14 Mled 219 ‘I ssepD ‘aur] doyg sue uom| F1e | 98
Hoo'zLzs)  |%eve | o0vEES 00'FSES 96 00ZLLE 005 az i Wied 2p9 ') sse|D ‘aurt dois auoz yiom| vLg | o6
{o0'oves)  |%00E | 00°0LSS 000184 0g9'L €00428 05'0% ovs 14| Ry Z9g 'l s3BD ‘sun Buizisuney 2uo suopm] L9 | ve
{co'gzes)  [%9zr | 00'Z80°L3 00'280'1$ Z80'L. | covezs 0045 5T 14| Jued 2y T sselD 'sury Buzijpuveys suoz oml pig | s
(voesLs)  [%sel | ooroses 00°089% 89°0 00°008% Q0'000°' L 050 FUW B Z6g ‘Il sse(D ‘aurt 9Bp3 suoz em| 19 | ze
{o0098'L$) {%o8z | D00OV'ES 00'00+'2$ 08'0 00°0v8s$ 00'000'eS 820 Rl Wied Zyg ‘| sse|d ‘aury oBp3 sucz siom| vl | 1s
00°S01% %08 | 00'0ZVS 00°02F% 820 00'5zSS 0000515 SE0 Epllil uied Zpg "1l ssEID ‘sur sepueg sucz yom| vio | o6
(0o'sez'1$) {%eee | o0gs0'zs 00'680°2$ 650 000448 00°005'e$ zZ0 3N WiBd Zpg *| ssein ‘aur uspuag suez yrom| vie | ep
00'9S£'28  |%0 00°08 00°0% 0 0095828 |06°85% o $UNOH soumsissy| 1o | gg
10} 1] [0N)Be UNAA JOLE IUBLLATI0JUT ME
00'00E% %0 0008 Go0% 0 0600£S 0008S 0t AD veld| #19 | 8
iod 8Y 'g 10 v 8dA ) ‘soepng pajoedwon syel |
00°0% %00} | 00°599'LE 00'599't$ L 00'599'+s  [00°go9'Ls b HOw3 Jellonuo)d] zeg | 98
otjes ] mc_uw_xw JO Uoipeayipo oSt r_omumN__mmm_.w
00°0% %001 | 00°0F6'LS 00°0¥6'1S L 0copE'LE  [0070pE'LS L HOV3 2lawes uohosleq| zeg | &g
- oapin mc._yw_xw Jo asnay asiy cosz__m_._m_.w
00°0% %004 | 00°588'cS 00°'SR9'ES ] 005e8'es  [co'oea'es L HOVA} Ue|d Jad sy ‘uonejelsy [euBlg opedy jo leaowsy| zeg | pg
000% %00L | 00°4SL'PS DOLEL'YS 9 0CEL'YS  |05689% g HOV3 aseqd Jaulojsuel) ‘g [=1sepad| 2e9 | £g
0003 %00} | 00'89¢'6S 00°891°65 L 00'89%'6$  [0089Y'6S 1 HOva| . uolsuspg aj0d Wb m wiry zp| zea | 28
"L ubiseQ *1Z'18-01 “woddng [eubis uoneuiquos
00°0% %003 | 00'8FE'SS 008YE'ES 9 00'8r6'eS  {00'859% 9 HOV3 uoepuno jejsepad| zgg | 18
0003 %00t | 00’6928 006923 L 00'69L'28  {00°69.°Z8 L HOV3 Uopzpunog woddng |eubis! zgg | og
(097290°13) |%9EL | 00°ZLO'FS 002L0'vS 085 or'vre'zs  |0gas gEy Jd| Bumm esewes uolssieg 0BpIA o uonezieuBs| zeg | 62
00'9£2% %68 | 00'986°13 00°9¢6' LS ¥8 0024128 [O0VS ebg . ueid| zeo | gL
18d 8y 'OMY ¥I 0N UOlenpuog Z1 *sjger jeubig
(0z'z8s'1s) %S | oL sovvs 04 IS¥ P 1ee'L 05'5/8'28  |o£Z3 §90'L 14 ueici zeo | 12
194 S "OMY FL "GN J0I0npuoD) 2 siges (eubig
0003 %00L | o0'ovs'es 00°0v8'8% L Co0rg'es  [ooore'sg b Hova ueld] zeo | o2
: o4 sy ‘weyshg eulis ueyisepad s|508 | -8|q)pY
00°¥9+3 %0 00°0% 00°0% 0 00't9F$ 00'85% 8 HOV3 PeeH |2ublg uzsepad o Buuasoo| zgo | <2
000 %004 | 00°'PLLS OUPLLE g 00FLLE 00°85% € Hova| | pesi [eubis Jenanjan jo Buueaco| zeg | b2
00°0% %00} | oo'ezs'es 00Z/B'ES 8 00'Zi8'ES  |D0PEPS 8 HOVA ueld o4 sv ‘zal zeg | e
: 8dA | {umopiunan) {Q3) pesH Jeubls usisepag
00°0% %00k § 002913 00Zer'LS T 00Zo¥LE  |0073E28 z Hovd UBld J8d SV ‘BIe|dioBg Uilm ABp-| ‘suet| zeo | 2z
UYoul 2| ‘vonoeg § Yazlg ‘pray [eubis Jeinoyap
00°0% %00k | 00°+90'PS 00°'790'¥$ 8 00'¥90'F$  |00°9053 8 Hova UBld Jad 8y ‘se|dyoeg Uim Aem-i ‘sus| zgo | L2
Uoui 2| ‘uonoes ¢ yoelg ‘pesH [eubls Jejnoiysp
(3+qQ) 31va
(38) N QITIVISNI ON | .
HSINIA 0L ((g1) 5| VL JTOLS NV LN azoLs|  a0qu | Auwwno | anvaaig Al | AHND || SHOM 20 NOILJROSIA waw | ON
ann
HONVIvd “W1OL STYHALYA Q3LvnILS3 ag
) E | a - 2 d Al
?40€  133HS ONIDVAUNSIY A¥OH NNOWHYH B ONISVIUNSTY % ONINIAIM GvOd ONIY . 103rodd
9LOZAE/LL SPSEY OIHO 'NOITOdYN ) 09SEF OIHO VINVATAS
OL 8L0Z/8/6 0L QoI¥3d ¥Zr U0 22076 133415 A0UNOW 0EL8
“ONI "ONIAYE LIYHISY NIMHEI0 YVINYATAS 0 ALID
(IYNIAY € 'ON NOILYOIIIdddV HOLOVHLNOD WOHH

HINMO OL




(G122, 58) B0BLL 1158 806121108 06 165 5058 WIioL
0008 %001 | 0000598 00'005'98 L 00°008'08  [00°005'0% L dWn wnywaid Bupepnssy swkubiNi3ds| Lo
0008 %00} | 00'000°02$ 00'000'02% f 00'000°028 |00°000°028 ' dNMT uogeziiden| vz9 | 00s
0008 %00} | 00'000°S3 00°000'SS L 00'000S$  |00°000°GS f dWN Buikening pue ssxejg 1noke uogornsuog| £ze | &6
0008 %00L | 00'000'77% 00°000°2¥ L co'0002¢¢ |00'000'2¢8 L dnn ueld sed Sv ‘oel) Buueluen| pio | 86
(3+Q) ALVC -
{(4-g) o QI TIVLISNI on | .
HSINIS 0L [(@) ) OL IFHOLS ONViuow azdous| ooy, |7 invnp | 3nwaaig | 309 [ALILNYAD | | HHOM 40 NOILJIDS3a waL | O
Q3131400 ATLN3SSud LiIND alg INIT
JONYIVE Ti0L SIVINILYIN A31VYNILSE Qg
5 3 3 q 5 3 7
¥a0F  imans ONIDVIUNSTd GVOd NNOGUVH ¥ ONIOVANNSIY ¥ SNINSGIM OVOH SRDY 153r00d
9L0Z/08/1L SPSEY OIMO 'NOFTOdYN 095E OIHO VINVATAS
0L 8L0Z/8/6 ‘0. QOlYad $2b N3 2206 L3S JOUNOW 088
“ONI "ONIAV LIWHESY NI®H3O
{IyNID) € ON NOILVDIdddyY

VINYATIAS 50 ALID
HOLIVHLNOD HOdd

HINMO OL




%0C1- iE
%SG~ ag
%e- SE
AT vE
%0 €E
z1 9z08) BEEOS LIS | 06 +PS 68°0 %Zg YRELL SLBve G/ By ze
%0 LE
%l 0]
(G0°EL$) 00°'£2865 00°9r$ 260 Sabt Sz 8l GIEs SL8l 4
%001 8z
(05" 262%) 05z0.'23 | 000Ess | €80 %002 T GZ 1 G20 e
%0 oc
%0 74
%01~ [
%0 £C
00°F023 00709% 0% 0OFS 15°1 %49 Z2
0z £0¥S 0Z'S5E 14 02919 SE'l 54,85~ 4
06 2/55 0S/Zv v§ S9Zi§ T %8~ 4
0ZZPLe 0z'zees 06°C3 621 %97- 6l
%001 8l
%02~ ZL
%02 gl
%6 Gl
%001~ Fl
%6 £l
%t zL
m...oOO_.... LI
%0 oL
%0 6
eraily) 8CEBY'ELS | 09728 260 567 YE¥L GZ'L9E 5Z'0/l g
%0 ]
(G 172§) Sz 5253 002res | 880 %001 G0 A ) 9
(060F3) 05651 &3 GL5zs 160 %45 0081 00°0Z 001 g
%0 4
0L713) S0PPI LS 9z¢s £6°0 %y 0008 0S2ry 0598 £
%0 z
%0 1
(r.w) HOLIV4
m%ﬁ “_m;zv WD) | +0. 3008 m_.m__,_ﬂa ©20'%01 | NMMM3ANN | ¥OLovA oL | %sz+ Luunvno| .
ANWMIoo | SNNEYEEANN | LINN qig)] aggigon| 89 [HO NNUYBAO| 318vDNddY [ALILNYND]  Nvid 3N
aaLsnegy | ALLNYND | SNNEM3A0 wOLAY, | EZ0F0L | ALLLNYND % | ALILNYND NYid | 40 %Sz
 ALILNYND gVl
& [¢) N W e A r i H Y
azo¥0l 1000
v40 1L 1330S

ssbiejusoiad a|qe L U 0} SI010.Y ULWINIeD sBueys shempy - 1,

(Qz0'P01 LOGO Jod susLSnipy Solid 1ury)
INIDVIUNSIY AVOH NNOUYVH T ONIDVAENSTY 2 ONINIQIM OVOH ONIM




%0

%0

(2808

Elgey'is

152613

£6'0

%0y

S.'0

SZ'9

se'l

%0

Y00}~

%001

(D¥'ES)

06°L6i$

19'C3

160

%S5G

0021

00°0S

0001

(ez°Z158)

T TR

£6'EES

880

%rEL

SLZ6

SZ'30)

A YA

0E'063

09°461%

HO'LS

¥8’l

Sobd

8

{(g27123)

[AA TS

[N X4

80

%¥6E

osel

000t

00e

19

%0

09

e 1§

08°288%

5608

560

%82

00've

00'Ge8

00Ell

65

(009918

00'v62'93

00°2s%

06°¢

%49

SL0Z

SCig

S22l

85

%0

5

%S

95

%5

55

%L

¥e

%04

£S

%0

45

%9

LS

%0

0s

%0

¥

%0

8v

%0

i¥

%0

9y

%0

514

%0

bad

%0

54

%0

44

(00'SLS)

00°S86' €S

00'0r6%

¥60

%EE

SZ20

SLE

SL0

(34

(05°0¥8)

05'65835

00°96£3

880

G0l

S0

52t

SZ'0

oy

6

%52

8€

d NWN102
azisnray

(N . )
SNNYYIAANN
ALILNYND

{r.n
+{l » 3014d
unnagl
SNOYHIAO
ALLLNYNRD

300dd
LINN
Q3(41TOW
d0Lovd

H010v4d
£-20'v0L
H€0
<2070l
J1avL

NNHEIANN
HO NNYHIAD
ALILNYND %

HOLOV4 OL
A1V TddY
ALLLNYND

%SZ +
ALILNYND
NV 1d

ALLLNYND
NY'ld
40 %Se

‘ON
INA

0

N

]

1.

A

H

Q20'%C1 LOao

¥d0 2

133HS

sabelusoiad 3108 Yaiel 0} si0l0e] uwn|en abueyn sAempy - T

{d20'+0L LOGO J2d suaunsnipy soug Jun)
INIIVIUNSIY AVOE NNOHEVH 2 ONIDVIINSIY # ONINITIM AVON SN




%001~ 16
G6L- 96
(Z6'c¥$) 80°0FES gZ'es Z0 %Ete 0019 00'GE 002 56
(ge'08%) 20628 Zr0g £8'0 %002 00°GY6 00'629 00'SEL 76
(92°¢y15) 579263 18'0% 180 %8ZE 0G'92 05°LLE 05°9 6
{SR'ef) 51°9/0% 0G'0E6S £6°0 %08 90’0 £9°0 £10 Z6
(D0'9L28; C0O'P8L'Z8 | po'oZg'2s|  van %OBE Sr o SE0 100 16
%02- 06
0¥'9/18) 09'888°t$ | 00°0ve'e$]| +50 %5891 220 gco 90’0 68
%001~ 88
%00}~ 18
%0 98
%0 &8
%0 [
S0 £5
%0 z8
%0 12
%0 08
{02 Ez8) 08'886°€S 2895 £6°0 %9E G4 op 2GS SZ'80L 6L
%l - 8.
{04248} 00°08E'vE 9t'zs 1670 %EG GL61E SZ'IEEL | Sz eee Il
%0 Y]
%00} cJ
50 [
%0 €L
%0 ]
%0 [
r.w T0pyg | HOLOV
— n.0) +{ . 2ond NN | EE0P0L | NMEMEONN § HOLOVH OL | %5z +  |aLiLNvnD -ON
gaLsnray |SNOSEEANN| LiNN qig)] gaigow] | B0 [HO NNHH3AC) FT1EVOItddy |ALILNYAD| Nvid anm
ALLINYOD | SNNYYIAD HOLavy | SE0T0E [ ALLLNYND % { ALILNVND NY1d 40 %52
ALLENYOD Favi :
d 0 N W T X r I H v
azovoL LOAo
¥40€  1agHS

$a0jUB0I5d BIGe L YTIBN O} SI0I0BS UNIOD sBuByD sAempy - “Le

(Q20P0L LOGO 484 siuawysnipy aaud yun)
INIDVAUNSAY AVOH NNOYYVH 8 ONIDVIENSIY % ONINFAIM AVOH ONIM




(56'pErLS)

Ly NWNTOD O INSWLSNIOY IVIOL

%0

L0}
%0 001
%0 66
%0 26

(r. ) anlyg | HOLOVH
1 NWN109 . ) + (1. 3014d Lnn | BOOF0L [ NMHYZANN | HOLOVH OL | %82+ |ALILNYND ‘ON
galsnroy |SNNHE3ANN| LINN aig)l asiiaon| _ HC  [HO NNHME3AC| 218YIMdaY [ALILNYND|  Nvig NI

ALLLNYND | SNNYYZAD HOLOY4 | CE0F0L [ ALLINYMD % | ALILNVNO NY1d 40 %SE

ALILNYND I1avL

d [¢] N W 1 ] r i H v
gzo#0L 1L0do
¥40¢  133HS

sabriusdIad Qe L UDIEW O} SRy uWN(oD sbuey) sAemy - A,

(QZ0'v0L LOGO Jad SBWISNipy @0l 1un)
INIDVAHNSTY AVOE NNOYYYH ¥ ONIDVIUNSTY ¥ ONINIQIM OYOH ONIM




b

ORDINANCE NO. __ 80 -2016

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) TO THIS CITY’S
AGREEMENT WITH GERKEN PAVING, INC. FOR THE KING ROAD
WIDENING AND RESURFACING & HARROUN ROAD RESURFACING
PROJECT WHICH REFLECTS THE ACTUAL WORK PERFORMED ON
THIS PROJECT; INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY
$7,235.07; APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFORE; AND DECLARING
AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 19-2016, passed April 4, 2016, accepted the bid of Gerken
Paving, Inc. for the King Road Widening and Resurfacing & Harroun Road Resurfacing Project,
which bid was in the amount of $505,591.90; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Service, by report dated December 5, 2016, has
recommended the acceptance of Change Order No. 1 (Final) of Gerken Paving, Inc. for said
King Road Widening and Resurfacing & Harroun Road Resurfacing Project to reflect the
additional work performed on this project; and,

WHEREAS, the additional work involved additional excavation and backfill necessary to
remove topsoil in the limits of the added turn lane as well as the removal of unanticipated
existing concrete pavement which resulted in an increase to the contract in the amount of
$7,235.07; and,

WHEREAS, the work performed resulted in a net increase to the contract in the amount
of Seven Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Five and 07/100 Dollars ($7,235.07), for a total
contract amount of $512,826.97.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Sylvania, Lucas

County, Ohio, members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That said change order increasing the contract amount by the sum of
Seven Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Five and 07/100 Dollars ($7,235.07), authorized to be
appropriated be, and the same hereby is, approved, and the Mayor and the Director of Finance

1



be, and they hereby are, authorized to sign said change order on behalf of this City, thereby
indicating such approval and changing the total contract amount.

SECTION 2. That, to provide funds for said change order for improvements, there is
hereby appropriated from the CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND from funds therein not
heretofore appropriated to Account No. , the sum of Seven Thousand Two Hundred
Thirty-Five and 07/100 Dollars ($7,235.07),

SECTION 3. That the Clerk of Council is hereby directed to post a copy of this
Ordinance in the Office of the Clerk of Council in the Municipal Building pursuant to ARTICLE
I, Section 12, of the Charter of this City.

SECTION 4. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, property and welfare
and for the further reason that the adjustments in the contract for said additional improvements
should be approved immediately. Provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of five
(5) or more members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its
passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days
after it is approved by the Mayor or as otherwise provided by the Charter.

SECTION 5. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in
such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Vote dispensing with the second and third readings: Yeas Nays

Passed, , 2016, as an emergency measure.

President of Council

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Clerk of Council Director of Law
APPROVED:

Mayor

Date




City Of Sylvania
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE
KEVIN G. ALLER, reDIRECTOR

November 22, 2016

To: The Mayor and Members of Sylvania City Council

Re: Obsolete Equipment

Dear Mr. Mayor and Council Members:

We currently own a 1979 Onan model 180-DFE-15R diesel powered generator that is no
longer utilized in our operations. We are requesting permission to advertise the generator
on GovDeals for disposal.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A S

Kevin G. Aller, P.E.
Director of Public Safety
KGA/dsw

6730 MONROE STREET « SYLVANIA, OHIO 43560-1948 - (419) 885-8965 « FAX (419) 885-0486
www.cityofsylvania.com



9al.

RESOLUTION NO. __18 -2016
A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SYLVANIA
SUPPORTING THE ONGOING TOLEDO METROPOLITAN AREA
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT’S STUDY OF A REGIONAL BULK
WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Lake Erie provides the region with perhaps its greatest asset, one of the
world’s largest supplies of fresh water; and,

WHEREAS, Lake Erie provides water for the health, recreation, fire protection,
commerce, economic development and jobs of hundreds of thousands of residents in northwest
Ohio and southeast Michigan; and,

WHEREAS, an additional water intake and treatment facility together with water system
interconnectivity will create redundancy for a safe water supply to protect all citizens during an
emergency; and,

WHEREAS, a regional bulk water system would provide drinking water cost effectively
for all citizens; and,

WHEREAS, at the November 21, 2016 meeting of Sylvania City Council, this matter was
referred to the Utilities Committee for its review and recommendation; and,

WHEREAS, the Utilities Committee met on December 5, 2016 and thereafter
recommended that the proposed resolution be modified to include a timeframe for the
engineering design and construction of the additional water intake and treatment facility; and,

WHEREAS, the City’s consultant and its Director of Public Service has established a
schedule for preliminary planning and engineering design to be commenced on or before June 30,
2017 and construction commencing on or before June, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Sylvania, Lucas

County, Ohio, members elected thereto concurring:



SECTION 1. That the Council of the City of Sylvania declares its support for the
ongoing Toledo Metropolitan Area Council of Government’s study of a regional bulk water
supply system including water intakes, treatment plants, and delivery.

SECTION 2. That the Council of the City of Sylvania supports the establishment of a
regional bulk water system founded as a cooperative partnership that gives all participating
jurisdictions a meaningful, governing voice in its operation and rates.

SECTION 3. That the regional bulk water system must provide a safe, reliable and
plentiful supply of potable water with redundant infrastructure and interconnectivity between
neighboring systems to ensure safe drinking water in emergency situations.

SECTION 4. That the Council of the City of Sylvania supports a system of uniform bulk
water rates that apply to all communities, determined by the actual cost of water production
including capital improvements, delivery, operation and maintenance.

SECTION 5. It is hereby found and determined that for ail formal actions of this
Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open
meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees
that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all
legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 6. That the Clerk of Council is hereby directed to post a copy of this
Resolution in the office of the Clerk of Council in the Municipal Building pursuant to ARTICLE
ITI, Section 12 of the Charter of this City.

SECTION 7. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, property and welfare
and for the further reason that the City should declare its support of the Toledo Metropolitan
Area Council of Government’s ongoing study of a regional bulk water supply system including
water intakes, treatment plants and delivery at the earliest possible time and, therefore, this
Resolution should be made effective immediately, Provided this Resolution receives the
affirmative vote of five (5) or more members ¢lected to Council, it shall take effect and be in
force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and
be in force thirty (30) days after it is approved by the Mayor or as otherwise provided by the
Charter.

Vote dispensing with the second and third readings: Yeas Nays

Passed, , 2016, as an emergency measure.

President of Council

ATTEST:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Clerk of Council

Ditrector of Law



APPROVED:

Mayor

Date



City of Sylvania
DIVISION OF TAXATION
CHRISTY M. GOLIS, COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION

December 1, 2016

Mayor Craig A. Stough and Members of Council

City of Sylvania
Sylvania, Ohio

Dear Mayor Stough and Council Members:

The monthly cash report from the Division of Taxation is as follows:

November 30, 2016
November 30, 2015

Monthly Difference

Year to Date 2016
Year to Date 2015

Yearly Difference

Respectfully submitted,

Christy M. s
Tax Commissioner

Deposits

$674,224.11
$771,716.33

-$97,491.22

$10,094,536.99
$9,114,437.63

$980,099.36

c: Mr. Toby Schroyer, Finance Director

Refunds

$14,499.97
$16,634.68

-$2,134.71

$182,433.46
$247,769.55

-$65,336.09

Balance

$659,724.14
$755,080.65

-$95,356.51

$9,912,103.53
$8,866,668.08

$1,045,435.45

11.79%



